BOCC CONTRACT AMENDMENT

AMENDMENT SUMMARY

This amendment makes changes to the following terms:

= Contract Amount [=] Contract Dates [] Scope of Work

Amendment

Amendment Number| 2

Contract Identification from Original Contract

Vendor Legal Name

Cigna Health and Life Insurance Company

Vendor Contact Name

Amanda Collins

Vendor Contact Email

amanda.collins@cignahealthcare.com

Office or Department

Human Resources

Division /Program

Oracle Contract Number

301140

Version Number 3

H Contract Amount

Not to Exceed Amount of current contract,
including all amendments

$ 2,687,367.00

Amendment Amount

$ 990,000.00

New Cumulative Not to Exceed Amount

$ 3,677,367.00

B Contract Dates

Amendment Effective Date

01/01/2024

New End Date

12/31/2024

Scope of Work

Does this amendment remove any portion of
the current scope of work?

No

Does this amendment add new requirements
to the scope of work?

No

Are the fees and rates listed on the previous
schedule changing?

Yes

Changes to the scope of work require a
insurance requirements review. Is an updated
insurance review attached as Exhibit A?

No

J

dinodddv

202 ‘91 dos ‘wd gp:Z e (bde) ayep pue w.oj o} se Asuiopy Auno) sapinog A

and rate sheets, if applicable:

Scope of Work Changes: Describe the changes to scope of work in this box and, if needed,
attach an Exhibit B with the details of the changes to the scope of work, including updated fee

Approved for use October 2023
All changes and modification request must be reviewed by the Boulder County Attorney’s Office

[,



Additional Contract Documents

Check all that apply:

1 Exhibit A: Insurance Requirements

1 Exhibit B: Scope of Work and Fee Schedule

= Exhibit C: Boulder County Data and Cyber Security Requirements (not required if
previously included)

Exhibit D: Modifications to Administrative Services Only Agreement

[0 Exhibit E:

L1 Exhibit F:

County Internal Use Only

Purchasing Details

Project # | 7139-20

Does this amendment change the

purchasing process the contract must follow | No
due to an increase in amount or timeframe?

Bid Process Used Bid Number Provided (award info attached in supporting documents)

Is a new bid waiver required on this N
contract? | 'NO

Accounting Details

This AMENDMENT (“Amendment”) to the above-referenced Original Contract (“Contract”) is
entered into between the Board of County Commissioners of Boulder County on behalf of the

County of Boulder, State of Colorado, a body corporate and politic, for the benefit of
Human Resources “County”) and

Cigna Health and Life Insurance Company (“Contractor” or
“Vendor”).

1. INCORPORATION OF AMENDMENT SUMMARY

The Amendment Summary and Additional Contract Documents, if any are listed, are
incorporated into the Contract by reference.

2. EFFECTIVE DATE AND ENFORCEABILITY

This Amendment is effective and enforceable on the later of (a) the date it is fully executed by
both parties or (b) the Amendment Effective Date (if any).

Approved for use October 2023
All changes and modification request must be reviewed by the Boulder County Attorney’s Office



3. LIMITS OF EFFECT

The Contract and all prior amendments, if any, remain in full force and effect except as
specifically modified by this Amendment.

4. MODIFICATIONS

The Contract Documents are updated to include any Additional Contract Documents where the
corresponding box is checked above.

The Contract is also modified to the extent that a corresponding box is checked below:

Contract Term. The term of the Contract is extended through the New End Date
identified in the Amendment Summary.

] Contract Amount. The Contract Amount is amended to include the Amendment
Amount identified in the Amendment Summary. The total cost of all work performed is not to
exceed the New Cumulative Not to Exceed Amount identified in the Amendment Summary.

O Scope of Work. The Scope of Work is amended as indicated under Scope of
Work Changes in the Amendment Summary and Exhibit B if indicated and new insurance
requirements, if any, are identified in Exhibit A to this Amendment.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

Approved for use October 2023
All changes and modification request must be reviewed by the Boulder County Attorney’s Office



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed and entered into this Amendment as of the

latter day and year indicated below.

SIGNED for and on behalf of Board of
County Commissioners of Boulder County

SIGNED for and on behalf of
Cigna Health and Life Insurance Company

Signature: Signature:
Name: Name:
Title: Title:
Date: Date:

L For Board-signed documents only|

Attest Signature:

Initial of
EO/DH

Attestor Name:

Attestor Title:

Approved for use October 2023
All changes and modification request must be reviewed by the Boulder County Attorney’s Office







Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		CIGNA Amendment 301140.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found problems which may prevent the document from being fully accessible.





		Needs manual check: 2



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 1



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 17







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Failed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Needs manual check		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Failed		Text language is specified



		Title		Failed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Needs manual check		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Failed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Failed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Failed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Failed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Failed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Failed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Failed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Failed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Failed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Failed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Failed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Failed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Failed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Failed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top

